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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Department of Law and Public Safety
- DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE. CONTROL .
157060 Broad Street Neéwark ‘2, "N, 'J,~-'*~i7f“

BULLETiN‘éié - " | OCTOBER 22, '1952. .

Ll COURT DnCISIONS - IN RE GUTMﬁN = DIRECTOR AFFIRMFD.ﬁ,B

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JLRS“T,
o' Appellate Division

L e CA-513- 51
f; 'Inltne Matter:: i:;: j.;rl i\:f)‘l,
h L‘éffffi”g71;-_'l71; 'jif”l"?:" .
,D1e01pllnary Proceedlngs Ag alnet “)f;';

- DORCTHY GUTMAN t/a-GENEYS TPVLRN - ,
56 Mt, Pleasant: ﬂvenue LlVlngston ),
5New Jersey, S o

"thrgued eptember 3@ 1952. De01ded October 7 1052. o
»_,Before mastwood Goldmann and Fran01s; JJ

:~Mrau5amuel ‘H.. Nelson argued the. cause’ for the appellant.
Mr.‘Jacob Lubetkln Attorney .

‘Mf%fSamuel B Helfand argued the cause for the responoent.
: Mr,‘Theodore D Parsons, Attornev 7 '

,The“oplnlon of tne Court was dellvered by -

LﬁSTWOOD S J A " Da

The defendant appeals Irom the ordex of the Actlng Dlrector
of Alcoholic: Beverage Control, suspendlnﬁ her- plenary retail .con-
sumption license following a hearlng of "charges that (l) ‘she- per= -
mitted a. brawl, act of violénce and disturbarce iupon-theé llcensed
premises), in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulatlon 207 (2) that".
she perfiitted ‘gambling on'the llcensed premises, in Vlolatlon of
Rule 7 of State Regulation 20} and. (3) that on September’ 15, 1951,
-and prior ‘thereto- ‘she. employed and. had connected with her, in a
business capacity, one Harry. Schenkel, who was theén directly or
indirectly interested in the. wno'esallng of alcohollc beverages, in
v1olatlon of Rule 20,of State ne&ulatlon 20 (e

The defendant contends tnat (l) the charges were not estao-

- lished by a preponderarice of the believable evidence, and (2)-that
the defendant¥s alleged employment of her father, who was then
_ 1nterested in th wholesale llquor bu51ness,_“was not establlshed“.

Conolsely stated the- argument of thc defendant is that we
should review the: ev1dence and make a‘new finding of facts, inde-.
pendent’ of ‘that ‘made: by the Actlng Dlrector._ Were we inclined to do

“ﬁso it  would mean that where, as here, there is. clearly sufficient,
‘eompetent evidence to' support ‘the’ conclu51ons of the Actlng Director,
wie should substitute our ‘Judgment- for 'his and determlne, de ‘novo,

vhe credibility. of the witnesses, the weight of the ev1dence, ‘the -

" inferences properly deducible. therefrom and-£o resolve the confllct~
ing evidence. While,.of -course, -we may reviéw the facts and make an
~ndependent finding, thls court w1ll not exercise.that prerogative
where the DlreotorVS ‘findings @reé warranted by the evidence adduced
tefore him. DeMoors v. Atlantic Casualty Insurance Company, 1 N, J.
Suver. 1 (App. Div. 19L8); Passarella v. Board of Commissioners,
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1 No Jo Super, 313 (App. Dive 1949): Travmore of Atlantic Clty, Inc,
v. Hock, O N. J. Super. L7 (App. Div. 1050); Greenbrier, InC. Vs ..
Hock, 14 N. J. Super. 39 (App., Dive 1951), cert, den., 7 N. Jo 581
(1951) -

The defendant argues that all of the respondent’s: witnesses:
were “biased® and, therefore, their testimony should not be given the
weight aocorded’to'it by the Acting Director. From our examination
of the record, we are convinced that this charge of ‘bias' is not
borne out., Such an assertion, if true, merely goes to the probative
value of the witnesses' testimony and, properly, should be left to
the trier of the facts. The determination of the Acting Director
should not be disturbed unless it clearly appears from the entire
record that it is arbitrary, unreasonable or capricious. The Legis-
lature has delegated to the Alcoholic Beverage Control agency the
duty and responsibility of hearing and determining charges of viola-
tions of the applicable statute and rcecasonable rules promulgated
under the authority thereof. All of the safeguards of ¥due process"
are afforded. The licensee receives due notice of the charges and
the date of the hearing thereof: he is permitted representation by
counsel: he may cross-examine the witnesses produced against him; he
may produce witnesses in his own behalf and a complete stenographic
record of .the proceedings: is made, If this court were, in such a
case as here under review, to make an independent review of the facts
and a new finding thereof, it seems to us,we would be thwarting tnc
leglslatlve intent wnen 1t Treposed that autv and responsibility
the agency. In Re Larsen, 17 N, J. Super. 56),, 571 (Appe Dive 1052).

iThe sale of intoxicating liquor has from the earliest history
of our state been dealt with by legislation in an exceptional wav,
In its legal significance it is sui. generis. ‘It is a subject bv
itself, to the treatment of which all the analogies of the law, appro-
priate to other topics, cannot be applied.?" Hudson Bergen, {:C.,
Assn. v, Hoboken, 135 N. J. L. 502 (E. & L. 19L7); Essex Holding;gggg
ve Hock, 136 Td. 28 (Sup. Ct. 1947). In some circumstances, where,
regardless of his knowledge, the licensee may fail to prevent a pro-
hibited act on his premlses, he may be charged with the respon51b111
therefor. Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, supra Cedar Restaurant &
Cafe Co. v Hock, 135 Ne Jo Le 156 (Sup. 19%7); Galswortiy, “Inc.
v, Hock, 3 N. J. Super. 127 (hppe Div, 1049)* In re Schneider, Y5 Nod,
Super. hh9 (App. Div. 1951).. Thus, it will be observed that our
courts have consistently neld that “the Tlouor business is one that
must be carefully’ superv1sed qnd it. should be conducted by reputable
people in a reputable manners.: . Zichermen v, Driscoll, 133 Na. J. L.
586 (Sup. Cte. 1946): that 'As it is a business sttended with danger
to the community, it may, as already said, be entirely prohibited, or
be permitted under such conditions as w1ll limit to the utmost 1ts
?Xgégiﬂ Crowley v, Christensen, 137 U. S. 86 92J 34 L. ed. 620, 624

" There is no merit to the de¢ondanth further contention that
defendant?s employment of Scheéenkel, her father, at the time engaged
in the wholesale ligquor bu51ness, was not established by the evidencea
ihile Schenkel denied that he tended bar, he admitted that he- ‘cooked
shrlmp, cut up cold cuts and preoared sandwiches On the contrary,
the agency witnesses testified that in ddltlon,(he frequently tended
oar. ‘Regardless of whether he tended bar and whether he was compen-
«ated his admissions that he assisted in the conduct of the llcensed
Ju51ness sufficiently established his proscribed employment and
resulted in a- v1olatlon of the rules promulgated under the authority
of the Aet. (R. S. 33:31=26, as amended: Rule 29 .of State Regulation
No. 20) Frav1s v. Hock, 137 N, Jo L 252, 255 (5up. Ct lohd)

The order of the Actlnf Director 15 afflrmed._
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‘A '20

and 1952-53 licensing years;: issued)
~by. the Township Committee 01 the’

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - -SALE TO MINORS - LEWDNESS AND TIMMORAL
ACTIVITIES (INDECENT SONGS AND LANGUAGE) - HOSTESSES - PRIOR .
RFCORD - LXCENSE bUSFhNDED FOR 60 DAVS

In the Matter of D1501pllnary é” y
Prooeedlngs against - :

DEAYMAN FAMILY CORPORATION ) o |
T/a PIG'N WHISTLE INN o T o
“4/S Lakelurst Road - - ., ) ' < -~ CONCLUSIONS
"Pemberton Township K ~— - = = R _‘,,‘_fANDfORDLRH
" P.0. Browns Mllls, Ne J., ’1?‘ ' . T o

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumo- )
tion License C-16- for the '1951-52 -

'Townsnlp of - Pemberton, A-‘ : ’ )

BY THE DIRECTOR

Parker, McCay and Crlscuolo, qus., by Pobert We' Crlscuolo, Esa. and
James R. Giuliano, 'Esq,; Attorneys for Defendant- licensees - . .

Wllllam Fo Wood, " Esqa- " and Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,; appearing for

' DlVlSlon of Alcohollc Beveraﬂe Control. ST T

On May 2, 1952 the follow1ng charge was preferrcd agalnst the

defendant l1censee°'“”

6]

On Thursday, March 20 1052 you sold served and dellvered‘

~and allowed, permitted and suffered the- sale, servicé and "’
delivery of glcoholic” beverages, directly or indirectly, . at
your. licensed premises to Olive --- and Mary ---, persons-
under the age of twenty-one (21) years and allowed, permitted
“and suffered the ¢onsumption: of alcoholic- beverages by such

of

pérsons upon your litensed premises; in v1olatlon of Rule 1

State Regulations No. O.”-

On August 13, 1952, while tne fore501ng charge was pendlng

and ‘undetermined,’ the follow1ng addltlonal charges were preferred
agalnst the defendant llcenseeo

W2,

10,

On Saturday nlght and earlv Sunday mornlng, August 9 and
11952, you soldy served and: delivered and allowed, permitted

»and suffered the. sale service and delivery of: alcohollc bever-
ages, dlroctly and 1nd1rectlv at your licensed premises to = -
Pvte: Curtis === and Pvte. Lawrence -~-, persons under the age -

of

twenty-one (21) years, and allowed, permitted and suffered

the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons upon
your licensed premlses in violation of Rule 1 of State Regu-.
latlons No. 206 » - o o S C

. ”39

On’ the aforesald occa51on, “you allowed permltted and -

suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your
" licensed premiges in that male entertaihers performed in a
lewd, indecent -and: 1mmoral ‘manner and also sarg-.a song- and -
recited stories -havirg'a lewd, laSC1v1ous, 1ndeoent filthy,
disgusting and ‘suggestive. 1moort and meaning; in v1olat10n

of

PR fered Audrey Morris, a female employed on: your licensed premises,

to

Rule 5 of State Rceulatlons No. 20. :
On tho aforesald occa51on, ‘you.- allowed permltted and suf-= -

accept beverages at the expense .of and as'a gift from:- cuss.

tomers and patrons; in v1olatlon of Rule 22 of State
Regulations: Noy 20,0 : L 4
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As to charge l: _Defendant pleaded not guilty, and a hearing
was held. . RS : R -

Olive ---, seventeen years of age, testified that she and two.
girl companions visited defendant?s licensed premises ¥about eight.
or eight-thirty'" on the evening of March 20, 1952: that.she ordered.
and was served two glasses of beer, each of which was drawn from a
tap by a male bartender; that tw1ce during the evening her glrl
companions ordered a Tom Collins and a Sloe Gin Fizz, respectlvel
which drinks were sérved to them by the same bartender° that" dgar
Smith was the bartender who made.service to her and. her companlons
and that he did not inquire of the glrls as to their ages.

Mary =---, nineteen years of age corroborated the fact that
Olive and another girl visited the defendantvs licensed premises with
her on March 20, 1952, Mary testified, however “that -each was served
only one glass of an alcoholic beverage; furthermore that Olive head
bottled beer rather than beer drawn from a tap. ﬁlthough at the.
hcarlng herein Mary identified Edgar Smith as the person who made
service of the- alcohollc beverages at the time.mentioned in the
charge, she explained that she falled to identify him whén she visi-
ted the defendantis licensed premises with the ABC agents because I
just didn*t want to get anybodv in trouble."” The thlrd girl alleged
to have been with Olive and Mary was not available to testify at the
hearing. o

Edgar Smith, the bartender, testified that Olive was in the
licensed premises on two occasions and that on her first visit %she
had Coca Cola" after he refused to serve alcoholic beverages to her.
He further testified that Olive and Mary were both in the licenscd
premises on a date- he could not remember and that he served them
only “coke®, :

Mary Schier, employed;as hostess and hat-check girl by defend-
ant-licensee, testified that on one occasion, the date of which she
could not remember, Mary checked her coat w1th her and that later
she observed Mary drinking a ‘icokefi,

Defendant s attornoy objected to the admission of testimony
of the two girls with reference to their. respective ages. A person
is competent to testify as to his or her own age, irrespective of
the consideration that the fact of age is one of the essentlals
necessary to be established in order to constltute the violation
charged., State v, Hugg 1ns,‘03 N.J.L. 43; State v. Girone, 91 N.J.L.
L98: Re Slansky, Bulletin 569, Item 7. Moreover, the Division intro-
duced into evidence certlflcates indicating that females bearing the
gemes of the mlnors in questlon were born on the dates testlfled to

v them.

There is no dispute that Olive --- and Mary ---= wéreé in
defendant?s licensed premises on at least one occasion. Although
there is a variance between the testimony of the two minors as to the
kind of beer and the quantity- that was consumed by . 0live -=- on
defendant's licensed premises, I am satisfied after careful review
of the testimony of the w1tneoses that the two girls were served
alcoholic beverages by Edgar Smith, the ‘bartender, on March 20, 1952,
I therefore find the defendant llCensee ¢U1lty as Charged. .

) (Although the procecdlng consequent‘upon charge 1 was insti-
tuted during the 1951-1952 licensing period,.it does not. abate but
remolns fully effective against the renewal llcense for ‘the licensing
year 19)2 )3.‘ State Rogulatlons No. 16 ) ~

As to charges 2, 3 and L° Dcfcndant pleaded non vulto
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. The file discloses that three ABC agents entered defendant?s
premises at about. 11:30 p.,m. on the evening of August 9, 1952, and
remained on the premises until approximately 2:30 a.m., on the follow
ing morning. When the agents entered there were on the premises
about 100 patrons, a large majority of whom were serv1cemen in
uniform, : :

ks to charge 2: When the agents entered, they observed three
soldiers, two of whom appeared to 'be minors, seated at a table, In
front of .each.soldier was a twelve-ounce bottle of beer and a glass.
ifter each soldier had consumed the contents of ‘the bottle in. front
of him, the agents observed the service of another twelve-ounce
bottle of beer to each of the soldlers by a waitress. Ais the second
drinks were being consumed, the agents identified themselves. Sub-
sequent investigation disclosed that orne of the soldiers was of full
age, but that Pvt., Curtis --- was lc years of age and Pvt., Lawrence
--- was 20 years of age. ‘ :

ks to charge 3¢ Jhlle the agents were present four members A
of the orchestra sang several songs and told several jokes, all of
which were unquestionably indecent»and disgusting. Entertainment of
the type in question will not be permitted on licensed premises.

As to charge Lz Wwhile the ag ents were on the premlses a
woman entertalner, identified. as Audrev Morris, consumed a glass of
alcoholic beverage which had been purchased for her by one of the
agents. This entertainer had previously consumed a number of drinks
70¢ alcoholic beverages Wthh had .been ourchased for her by a soldlen-

atron on the llcensed premlses.

, As to penalty The mlnlmum nenalty in an undggravated first
‘orfense case involving sale of" alconollc beverages to a minor 17
vears of age (charge l) is fifteen days. Re Panetta, Bulletin 852,
Item 3, Charge 2 also involves .sale of alcoholic beverages to
mlnors, but on a date subseduent to that flxed in the first charge.
However, because no locus poenltentlae (is,es, a chance to repent
unu"amend and thereafter a subsequent violation and‘adjudicationi.
Re JWanker "Bulletin 254, Ttem'6) intervened, it .cannot here be con~
sidered a second offense. In .other words, there must be an adjudi- -
cation of guilt followed by aunlshment -and then still unregenerate,
a stbsequent violetion and adJudlcstlon. RoOSE Vo Bellmawr, Bulletin
11, Ttem 9, Yet the violation cannot be ignored but must be con-
51dered as aggravatlng that which is the subject of the first charge.
Cf. Re Ciancio, Bulletin 944, Item L. The lewdness and immoral
activity (chargeVB) commands a susoen51on of fifteen days. Re Surf
Colony Gorp., ‘Bullétin 919, Item 9., For the thostess% activity
.(cnarge L) the minimum Jenalty is twenty ddys.v Re :rno, Bulletin
830, Item I, ddltlonally t0o.be con31dcred in imposing total pen-
"ﬂlty in this cadse is defendant s’ prlor adJudlcated record; Effec-
tive January 23, 1950, its license was suspended by’ the then -
Diréctor for a period of ten days after a plea of non vult to a
-charge that it had permitted a brawl on 'its licénsed premises..
Re Drayman, Bulletin 866, Item 2,

Under &ll tne C1rcumstances, and bearlng in mind the two
separate “minors® violations and the prior record but giving consid-
eration to the non vult plea entered as to charges 2, 3 and 4, I
shall suspend defendant?s license for a period of SlXty davse

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of October, 1952,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-16, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township-of Pemberton to Drayman
Family- Corporation, t/a Pig'n Whistle Inn, for premlses on w/s
Lakehurst Road, Pemberton Township, be and the same is hereby sus- -
pended for 31xt3 (60) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. October 16, 1952,
and termlnatlng at 2:00 a.m, December 15, 1952,

DOMINIC &, CAVICCHIA
Director.
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE.TO MINORS - AGGRAVATING CIRCUM-
STANCES. (THREE' MINORS INVOLVUD)J%.LICENSE:SUSPENDEDjFOR:lSHDAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . e

. In the Matter of- DlStlpllnary )
: Pcheedlngs agalnst : S )"
| VITO CAMARDA o

-$/% Corner -Route 39 & Powell Road ) S
s Lastampton Township S e -+ - - CONCLUSIONS - .
P Uo Mount Holly, N° J., . L) - . “AND ORDER.

»Holder Qf Plenary Retail Consumptlon )
License (-3, issued by theé -Township
Committee of the- Townshlp of o)
HBastampton. R

- Vito Camarda Defendant-licensee, Pro Se, '
Edward‘F.lAmbrose Esd., abpearlng for Division of flcohollc
S - Beverage Control :

B” THL DIRLCTOR°

The defendant has pleaded gullty to charges alleglng that he
sold, served and delivered alccholic beverages to three minors, in
v1olatlon of Rule 1 of State, Pegulatlons No. 20" o

_ -On Saturday, September 6 l952 two sallors, aged 19 and 20
'years, respectively, were each’ sold, and served two l2-ounce bottles
of beer on defendant®s.licensed premlses by a bartender emploved bv
defendant.. On Monday, September -5, 1952, a-soldier, 19 years of ag

~was served a glass of beer .6n defendant?s llcensed Jremlses by a. bar~
tender employed by defendant.ﬁi : » -

, Defendant has no. prlor adJudlcated recordo However, on, .

‘September 2, 1952 he was warned by this Division with respect to
~alleged sales, on August 16, 1952 and on dates prior . thereto, of
’falcohollc beverages to-a soldler seventeen years of age. Because of
“the number of.minors. involved in the instant casge, I shall- suspénd
. defendantf®s license for & period of fifteen days, instead of. the

‘minimum period of ten ddys imposed for a sale t0o a. minor when no
aggravating circunstances appear.  Re Pross, Bulletin 929, Item 5.
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered hereln, leav1ng,
net suspen31on of ten days. :

A

Accordlngly,'lt 1s, on thls 3rd day of October;.1952

ORDERED - that Plenarv Retall Consumptlon Llcense C- 3, 1ssued by
the’ ‘Township- Committee of the. Township of lastampton to Vito Camarda,
s/w Corner Route 39 & Powell- Road Eastampton Township, be and the
same is hereby suspended for a berlod of ten’ (10) days, commen01ng at
2 00 a.m, . October lh, 1952 and termlnatlng at. 23 OO Gollly October 2L,

1952,

C DOMINIC A C!VICCHIA
o Dlrector. .
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ho DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR i~ SALE DURING PROHIBITED
- HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 -APRIU
RELORD - LICbNSn SUSPLNDLD FOR 4O DAYS.‘

In the Matter of D1501p11nary , _A)
Proceedings against’ '
)

JOSEPH GREMBOWIEC -
T/a JOE¥S TAVERN =
‘252 Union Street o
"Lodi, N4 J., SIS

dolder of Plenary Retall consumc~
tion License.(C-12,.issued by the. .
Mayor and Coun01l of the Borough

of Lodi, )

bONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER :

— e

S

- emt e ..-._ -— —‘v""'—'— -... - —"—' — em _em .

Clurlano & Glullano Esos., by James R. Glullano Esq.’, Attornevs
for Defendant licensee,
Dav1d'S. Plltzer~ Esq., aopearlng for DlVlSlon of Alcoholic
. Beverage Control

:BY THE DIRECTORd

Defendant pleaded not gullty to charges alleglna that he (1) .
w,sold and delivered. alcohollc beverages at his licensed premises to a
minor, in violation of Rule.l of State Regulations No. 20, and (2)
sold and delivered alcoholic beverages at retail in orlglnal con-
tainers for.off-premises consumption on- Sunday, in. v1olat10n of
Rule 1 of State Regulatlons Nos 360 :

ﬂt the hearlng, Walter —— 15 years of age, testlfled that
on Sunday, June 8, 1952, he purchased two -cans-of- Krueger Beer from
defendant at his llcensed premises on each -of three .sepdrate occa-
sions, the first belng ‘at 11:00 a.m. or 12:00 noon, the second about
3:00 p.m,, and the third about. 6:00 p.m, - He: further testified that on
the first two - occa51ons he was accompanled to the licensed. premises
by 'a younger boy, Sal ---,-13 years of age, who waited for him out-
side: that on.the last occaslon he was alone9 that ~on each occasion,
he was waited on by the licensee who charged him twenty cents per
can for the beer and raised no questlon as to his.age; that he did
.not sign any. statement as £0 his age;. that the licensee was alone in
the barroom except on “the last occaslon when there were some patrons
present that the llcensee obtained the beer from a refrigerated -
cabinet under the back-bar and placed it in.a paper bag; and that,
after each purchase, he (Walter took the unopened cans of -beer to a
barn where horses were stabled and where he opened the cans and drank
the beer., He identified the llcensee as the person who had sold him
the beer on each. such occa81on. , _ :

~ On cross examlnatlon Walter admltted that he had prev1ously

stated that he had ‘been charged thirty cents for the beer on each.
occasion and was: uncertaln as to,sdme of the details of the interior
of the barroom but - ‘he. was unshqken with respect -to the 1dent1ty of"
the. licensed premises where ‘he- obtalned the beer and the cablnets
where 1t had been stored. : . ‘ = \
- Sal —-—; 13 vears of age teSblfled that on only one occasion
‘3:00 p.me), did he accompany Walter to the Vlclnlty of the licensed
cremlses on June 8§, 1952. - He fixed the day as a ‘'confirmationt day
at church (as did 2150 oné of defendantis witnesses). He further
testified that he remained outside the tavern while Walter went in
witholut  a- package and emerged .with a paper bag-containing two
unopened white - cans of Krueger :Bser, He also testified that he

spent most of the time from 11;10 aim..to 6:00 p.m. or later on.that
doy at the’ barng that, in the evening, althougn he d1d not accompany
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‘Walter to the defondant’s llcensed oremlses, he ‘saw Welter leave the
barn and return with two-more unopened cans of Krueger Beer;. and that
he saw Walter consume beer from cans that day. ~He was positive in ‘
his identification of the premises from which he saw Walter emerge .
carrying a paper bag containing two unopened cans of beer, o .

An ABC agent testified that Nalter had pointed .out -the llocnsed
premises as the:place where, and the licensee as the person. “from . whom,
he bought the beér'on the doy in question: that Walter had shown them
the refrloerated cabinet where the beer was stored° that the cabinet -
contained Krueger Beer in cans and that Walter had descrlbed tne ‘
licensee as a short man, with gray hair, at least:fifty years of age

~and a little on the heavy side, which descr1pt10n,,1n general Ilts_
the licensee. ir'ﬂ*. o T L

It was stlpulated that the other agent“s testlmony would be to
the same- effect,v4»:5u o e IR b e

’ Defendant who 1s aoparentl in-poor health testlfled that nis
wife had opened ‘the tavern at noon on the day in ouest10n9 that he had
not tended bar that day, but had gone out at 12:30 Dells shortly after

the noon meal; that thereafter he was continuously in the compeny of

a boarder (Fellx ---) and a friend ({orry --~) until 8:45 that night:
thaet they had spent: four -or:five hours.at 4 tavern owned bv his son.

on Route: 6, Lodi, after which they’ went to the home of one’ V1ncent'-—~v
where thev stayed another two or - three hours. " ' < -

Fellx and - darry testllled to the same effecto Vincenu ttstl—‘
fied that the three men had been at -his home for a vwcouple of hours+
after 6:00 p.m., on June &, 1952, Vincent remembered the day as a -
Viconfirmation® day. dowever theé defendant, who'is 68 years of age,
and Felix and "Harry, who aré older, and all of ‘whom apparently have
difficulty with.the Engllsh languagé; were vague with- ‘regpect’ to other

dates and seemed to remember only tnelr activities-on the specific-
afternoon ‘in question,: The same is true of thé licenseets wife and
daughter ‘who sought to claim-that, on Sunday,  the llcensee usually"
rests and that, on thls partleular day, ‘he was not upon the 1licensed -
oremlses exceot for a brlef pe 1od follow1ng the noon meal." ‘

It was adm1tted that the only canned’ beer sold at the llcensed
premises is Krueger Beer, but ‘the licernsee sought to lessen the effect
of this fact by showing. that he has a large outdoor 31gn advert1s1ng
Krueger Beer.: Even if Walter may have prev1ously ‘seen’ the. outdoor
sign, .the presence of the sign does not account for Jalter’s knowledge
of the ‘place where the Krueser canned bter was ﬂeot 1n the refrlvere—
“ted- cablnet, .. . o

From all of the ev1dence I ai conv1nced that on at least two -
occasions on the day in question, namely, at: apnrox1mat 21y 3:00 pele,
when he wab accompanied to the vicinity of- thelicensed premises by =
Sal and at approx1mately 6200 . .m., when he brought more beer back to-
the barn, -Walter ‘bought unopened cans of beer from the. llcensee. I
am unconvinced- by the .testimony of the defendant’s witnesses that -
defendant was not upon- the: Ticensed premises and that he did not ténd
bar on the afternoon in questlon. I am convinced that 1f ‘he went to
nis sonf's tavern and v151ted nls frleno Vlnoent he Qld 0 mucn later
in the: day. fgwu-a_ { AR ‘ _

I flnd defendant eullty ‘on ooth chareesoif

The llcensee has a prlor record. *His" llcense was suspended bv'
the then State Commigsiorier for thé balance ‘of its term, effective-
May 20, 1937, for possession of illicit alcoholic beverages and POS-
session of alcohollc beverages adulterated with acetone (Re Grembowiec,
Bulletin: 178, Item 6), and ‘by the local 1ssu1ng authority for twelve




BULLETINt9A6,:' _ PAGT 9. .

‘davs, -effective November 29, 1937, for- sale " of alcoholic beverages
on Primary Election Day. - -However, because-of the long period which
has elapsed since such prev1ous v1olat1ons and since thcv are-dis-
similar to those here involved, I shall dlsregard them in fixing the
penalty. In view of the tender age (15) of the- minor 1nvolved I
shall suspend defendant?s  license- for twenty-five days on charve (1),
Re Schuyler, Bulletin 94L, Ttem 3, and. for an additional flftcen
davs on charge (2) Re Della Rodolfa, Bulletin 916, Item. 16

Accordlngly, it is, on thls 2nd day 01 October, 1952

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon Llcense C 12, issued by
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of: Liodi to- Joseph Grembowiec,
/a Joe's Tavern, for premises 252 Union Street,. Lodl, ‘be and tnc
same is hereby suspended for forty (40) days, commen01ng at 4:00 a.m.
October 9, 1952, and termlnatlnr at 4 OO Qelilo November 18 195?. :

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCRIA;“.
Dlrector.

56 PPPuLLATE DECISIONS - TULPAN Ve PASSAIQS,w~

FRANK TULPAN tradlng as )
FR ﬁNK TULPAN e R S

( Appellant “j o f&~§?jv : A .
“vS- -“411 ff: .t . ON APPELL -

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE ~v0 0 T DORDER

CITY OF PASSAIC o ‘~f: p
- RGSuondent. )

Manfield: G. Amlicke, -Esq., Attorney for Appellant. .- .-
W1lllam No . Gurtman, Esq., Attornev for Resoondent,‘A

BY: THh DIRLCTOR

Appellant appealed from the actlon of respondent whereby 1t
found. ‘appellant. -guilty .on a..charge of allow1ng, permitting and suf-
ferlng gambling upon his licensed premises and ‘suspended his license
for a period of five days. Upon the filing of said appeal I entered

. an order staying respondent’s order. of suspen31on pendlng the entry
.of a, further order hereln° R. Se 33 L 3l. e : , : .-

. On the date flxed for hearlng the attorneys for the respectlve
partles filed a stipulation wherein 1t was agreed and stipulated.
that ‘the appeal be withdrawn subject to the consent; of the Director
of kleoholic Beverage Control, and that. the license be suspended for
a period of five: days, . effectlve 3300 a.ma° Sunday, October 12, 1952,
“to 3300 a.m. Friday,. October. 17, 1052, in lieurof- the dates: flxeo
‘for suspension of the llcense by respondentoa No reason. apoearlng to
the contrarv o Coe Lo S _

Tt 1s, ‘on thlS 9th daV of uctober, l95?

_ ORDERED that the appeal hereln be and the same 1s hereby

dlsmlssed and 1t is. further : FET - R
, ORDERED that the flve day suspen51on 1mposed by respondent

. Wthh suspension was'stayed by my. order as herelnabove set forth be
“hereby restored to become.effective. at 3:00 a.m.. ‘Sunday, October 12,
1952 and to termlnate at 33 OO Bollle. Frlday, Uctober l7, 1952. :

'Ayyé;:' DOMINTE 4. CAVICCHIA
Dlrector°
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE FOR OFF~PREMISES CONSUMPTION IN .
" OTHER THAN ORIGINAL - CONTAINER IN -VIOLATION.OF R ‘S. 33 1-2 = PthR 7
RLCOnD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .20 DAYS.;gA.A =3

In the Matter of Dls¢1p11nary ,‘: )_;;"
Proceedings against .

FRANK KUBERSKI & ROMAN GRANRle )_f=
33 Beacon Street - )
Newark 3, N, J.,

Holders of Plenary Petall Consump— )
“tion License C-506,.issued by the -
Municipal Board of Alcoholic - :
Beverage Control of the Clty of
, Newark. = . .'):u"*

- CONGLUSIONS
“AND ORDER

ibe . Wasserman Esqo, httornev for Defendant llcensees,f
David S. Plltzer_ Esq,,vappearlng for Division of Alcoholic
S . Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defeendants have pleaded not bullty to the follow1ng charge°

#On Friday, August 8, 1952, &t about 11 30 P, Mo, you sold an g
alcoholic beverage not pursuant to and within the terms of
your license as defined by R.S. 33¢1l- 12(1) in that you sold
a pint bottle of: Schenley whiskey in other than the orlginal
container: for. consumptlon off the licensed premises, in that -
you opened such container and thereby destroyed its original
character before making delivery thereoi to the ‘Purchaser;
in violation of R.S. 33:¢1-2,% ce .

The evidence herein discloses that Nllllam Flelds, a bartender
employed by defendants, sold a pint bottle of Schenley whiskey for
$2+78 to an ABC agent in defendants? premises at some time after
10:00 p.m., on the evening of August &, 1952. It is admitted that:
the bartender broke the seal on the bottle before he placed the
bottle on the bar. It 'is alleged, however, that the sale was made
for consumption’ on the llcensed premlses and not for consumptlon off
'tne lloensed premlseso ' S SR S

ReS% 33 1- 12(1) permlts “the holder of 8’ olenary'retail consump-
tion license to sell any -alcoholic beverages for. consumption on tlhe
licensed premises by the glass or other open receptacle, but permits
the holder of such a license-to sell alcoholic beverages for con-
sumption off the licensed premises only:in origindl. containers. When
the bartender broke-the seal on the bottle, -the bottle was no longer
an “original container? within the meaning’ of the term gs-used in -
HeSs 3331-12(1). Re Slatnick and Weinstéin, Bulletin 864, Ttem 10,
Hence, the question to. be determined is whether the sale -was made for
on- premlses consumption (which is permitted by the- terms of thé- "
llcense) or whether the sale was made for off-premises consumption
(which is beyond the terms of the llcense held by defendants)

On behalf of defendants, the bartender testlfled that tne agents
purchased. a.number of drinks of alcoholic: beverages for two females
who were seated at the bar with them: that thé agent who purchased
the bottle of Schenley whiskev told the bartender that he was running
low on: funds and- wanted the bottle so as Lo provide further drinks
for thefemales.: The: bartender :further testified that when the agent
started to leave the, premises with the bottle in:his pocket he - " -
reguested him ‘to -come back but that the agent refused to dd ‘s0.: ~The
teSulmony of the bartender as to the alleged conversation between
the bartender and the agent is corroborated by a man who testified




BULLETIN 946 = . PAGE 11.

that he-was a patron in defendants? premises at the time in questione

However, this witness said that there were two empty stools between
the stool on which he was seated at the bar and the stool .on whlch
the agent was seated. '

" The agent who purchased the bottle testified.that he and another
agent entered defendants' premises shortly after 11:00 pim.. on .
Lugust &, 1952, and took ‘seats at the bar. This agent testified
that, about a half-hour later, he asked the bartender if he could .
have a pint of Schenley whlsley off the back bar to take home to a
party: that the bartender took a pint bottle of whiskey from the
‘back bar and, while his back was partly towards the agents, cut the
]fseal on ‘the bottle and removed the tax stamp® that the bartender -
~then turned around, placed the bottle on the:-bar, and took.a ten- -
~dollar bill from the agent: that, after the bartender rang up $2. 78
on.the cash reglster and returned to the agent his change, the" aEent
put the bottle in his pocket and, left the premises.  The; second
agent corroborated the aforesaid testimony of the first’ agent.. Both
dgents denied that they purchaSLd any alcoholic beverages for two.
females or for any other persons at the bar. Both .agents. deniéd the
testimony of the bartender and patron as to the dlleged conversation
at the time the sale was made, and both denied that: the bartender
requested the agent to return after he started to leave the’ premises.
It also appears that, after the agents identified themselves, ‘the
bartender admitted the sale but said he thought it was‘all right
provided he broke the seal. The bartender's remark in. explanation
A of the sale is understandable in view of the fact that a sale after
10:00 pom, of alcoholic beverages in an original container.for off—
premises consumption would constitute a v1o;ut10n of Rule l of ’
otate hegulgtlons No. 38. : S

; Lfter. con31der1nc all the testimony, I am satlsfled that the
‘agents are telling the truthe. I do not believe the testimony of
the bartender or the patron. Hence, I find defendants gullty as -
charged°

B Defendants have a prlor record.. Lffectlve July 18 l9u9, the
local issuing authority suspended their: license for a perlod of flve‘
days after they pleaded . non vult to a charge of selllng alcoholic -
‘beverages to a minor. The minimum perlod of suspension for a-viola-
tion of the character set forth herein is fifteen dayss Re Langer:
and Bershaw, Bulletin 907, Item 5. Taking into comsideration the
prior record of defendants, I shall suspend defenddnt s¥ llcense for
.a period of twenty davs. L : :

Accordlngly, it is, on thlS 6th day of October, 1952

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Llcense G- 506 1ssued
.~ by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Czt\ of
. HNewark to Frank Kuberski & Roman Granrath, for. Ppremises 33 Beacon
" Street, Newark,.:be and the same is hereby suspended for- twentv (20)
- days, commenolng at 2:00 a.,m. October 1li, 1952 and termrnatlno at
- 23500 a.mb, November 3 1952. — . : : s

DOMINIC A~ CAVICCHIA
: Dlrector°
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ARRESTS: .
Total number of JErsons orres+ed
Licensees and employees
Bootleggers ‘
ABC ogenf lmpersonafors . oo
SEITZURES: ' )
Motor vehicles - cers
- trucks
5+|1ls_- over 50 gellons
- 50 5qllons or uhder
Migsh - gellons i
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gullons
Jine - gallons
Brewed melt alcoholic bevers g€
RETAIL AL ICENSEES: - = . C
Premises inspected :
Premises where alcoholic beverages were Oauged a
‘Bottdes geuged
Premises where vtoldflons were fuund
Violetions found
Type of violations Found:
-+ Ungual if ied employees
', Pisposgl permit necessary
Other merczntile business ©
Reg. 733 sign not posted
Probeble fronts ‘
Prohibited signs
Gambling devices
Other violations
STATE LICENSEES:®
Premises - |nsuec+eu
License ap olncoftuns investigatea
COMPLAINTS: '
Complaints assigned for |nvLsflLuT|on
Investications completed
Invcsfugufaons pendung
LABORATORY: .
Anafyses made o
Refills {From licensec premlses) - bﬂf11e<
Bottles from unlicensed premises
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU:
Criminal Fingerprint identif ications made
Persons fingerprinfed for non-criminal purposes |
Identification contects meade” w/ofher enforcement .ogencies
Motor vehicle identifications vie N.J.StaterPolice teietyoe
DISCIPLINARY PROCEELINGS:
Cases trensmitted to munncnpolnines
Violations Involved:
Sele to minors,
Sale duiing prohibitéd hours
Permit-ting females &F v~ -
Sale to non~m¢mbers by -clubs i .
permitting immoral activity on premlseq
Permitting gambling \wegers) on premises

- gallons

Fzilure to afford view info premises during pruhlbtfeo hours

Permitting lo?fcry activity (r(Fflg) on premuses
sale on credit by retail iicenseé
Permitting femzles to tend bar
Cases institufed &t Division :
Violetions involved:
. Sale fo minors |
sale dur ing prohibited hours - s :
“ permitting immoral activity on )rcmqses .
‘_Posses°|ng illicit tiguor . .
© - Hinderinrg irvestigetion
Uneuthor i zed Transporfafnon

Failure to afford view into premises durirg prohlblieo hoursA

Permittine hostesses on premises

possession of lottery tickets

Emuloyune ungualified persans.

Licensee uorklng while lﬂTOXlCaTUL-

Riding end ebettirg sgle dur'ing gronlbnfed hour s
Sele 1o intoxicated persons

Sale beyond scope of license

Sale below minimum resale rr(ce

Freud and front

Delivery without bona fide invoice

ketziler solicitirg nouse-to-house

permitting pin ball mechines on premises
Permitting females at ber

tonducting business as nuisence

wholesaier
Possessing confraceptives on premises

IR

accepting oruinery checks from retziler in cefautt

-

—
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*Includes one canceilation proceeding for conduct of other mercantile

busiress on corsumption licensed premises
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JULY AUG. SEPT. ToTAL

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Cont'd): - - —
Ceses brought by mumcmallhes on. own gmflahve )

&na repor ted. to Unv:smn ' 4 6 L 1y

Violations involved: :

. Sale to minors . ' z z oz 6
Sele during prshlblfed hours 1 3 . e 6
Permitting bookmeking on premises i 1 Q. 4
Sele to intoxiceted persons 0 2 S0 2

HEARTNGS HLLD AT LIVISION: - o . .
Totel number of hearings held ' 30 2L R T 88
Appeals 3 3 3 9
fisciplinary proceedings , _ 1y 15 17 e
Eligibility o 9 e 9 e
Seizures 1 ce 3 6
Apolications for 1ac<,nse 3 00 P4 5
PERMITS 1SSUED: - : e ks -
Total number of permits issued 55546 928 965 1439
Employment . .o 1,864 295 - 219 . G318
Solicitors! ’ 2,818 57 105 2,380
Disposal of alcoholic bevereges ) ley - ° . 39 .6 25
Sociul affairs S a9 . - 380 373 1L, 10e
Specicl wine 9 . 197 6 - D
Miscellaneous . ‘ 298 0 198' : ws o 579
Dated: October 8, 1952. o DOMINIC Lo CnVICCHIA
Director.

‘8,*7uOLICITORS9 P*RMITS -k SVLICITOR MAY NOT BE AN OFFICLR OF . BON..
' FIDE CLUB HOLDING A LIZUOR LICENSE. (IN RE _FRALNK, BULLETIN 113,
ITEM € MODIFIED) < & SOLICITOR® MAY NOT BE MbLOlBD BY'OR CuNIJCTJD
IN ANY BUSIN 555" CAPPCIT; TTTH ENY RE TAIL LICENSEE._Q t :

‘ o October 2 1952
Jtanley Pryga -
Perth Amboy, N. J.

Dear Sir:

; . eference 1s made t0o vour conference of September 26 1952 . ;
- thh our Mr., “Wood concernihg our Tetter of Sectember 22, 1952 to vou,

advising that you may not: hoLo an office in or be employed by Polish
~ Falcons District #1, Inc., ‘a retail liquor licensee, and at the same

clme be emnloyed by Fo & A. Dlstrlbutlnc Co., a wholesale licensee.,

“ During the conference vou called attention to a 1936 ruling by
" the then Commissioner in Re Frank Bulletin 113, Ttem 8, permitting
an offlcer of a club licensee to recelve a solicitorts permit., That
ruling was based solely upon Section QO ‘of the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Act (now R. S. 33:1 AQ), which prohibits “any owner, part
.owner,  stockholder or offlcer or director of any corporatlon, or any
* other person whatsoever interested in any way- whatsoever in aNVaesse
wholesaler of alcoholic bever"res, to “conduct, own either in whole or
in part, or be directlyor 1nd1rect]y 1ntereoted in the retailing of
~anv alcohollc beveragesa..i‘ There the only question was whether the
statute applied to solicitors and, if so, whether meré officeholding
“in a licensed c¢lub gave oneé an- ?1nteregt” in“the club%s business.
dowever since that ruling, b”’"ev151on of our" Pamphlet " ‘Rules "and
Legu7atlons ‘dated  July. 1, l 50, we promulgated Rulé 7 of Stdte Rnegu-
lations 'No. 14, which orov1des that ““iNo holder “of 'a Solicitorfs
Permit shall be interested, dlrectly or indirectly, in any retail
”llcense or any buolness conducted thereunder, or shall be . emplojed
~ by or connected in an¥y bu51ness capacity’ w1th any retail dicensee'
’Unoerscorlng added) This Rule, since broader and more SpelelC tn
tne statute, necesoarllv suoersedcs the ruling in’ Re: Frank

, Accordlngl a5 1nd1oateo by ‘our prev1ous letter vou must ter-
- ‘minate. your offlceholdlng in and employment by the retaller cluo or
your emoloyment by the wholeszler., '

Very truiy‘yours'
. DOMINIC A,- GAVICCHIA
Dlrectoro
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9. DISCIPLINARY PQOCELDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS PND C
. FAILING TO HAVE LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS
IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - LICENSE SUSP“ND&D FOR 15 DiV

- LESS 5 FOR PLEA, :

in the Matter of Dlsciplinary )

Droceedln@s agalnst N
LEI CLUB, & CORP.. .- ) o A
27 Church Street - - ) CSgnggéggs,xf“f:fuv

~Paterson 1, N. Jo,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumo~ ) , :
tion License C-126, issued by the L o
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control) S
of the City of Paterson.

Lei .Club, A Corp., Defendant-licensee, by John Coooz1ello Pres.
Adward F. Lmbrose, uSOo, appearln for Division of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage Control. L

BY THE DIRECTOR:-

- ..Defendant ‘has. pleaded non ant to charges alleging 1t (l).SOWd
sefved and permltted the consumotlon of ‘alcoholic beverages upon its
licensed premises between 3:00 a.me and 7:00 a.m. on Saturday
ftugust 30, 1952; and. (2) falled t6 have its licensed premises’ closed
durlng sald orohlblted hours: both in violation of a local ordinance.

An*ordinance of the City of Paterson prohibits the saleﬁof _
alcoholic beverages on weekdays between 3:00 a.ms and 7:00 a,m. and
requires that licensed premises (with exceptions not here materlal)
shall be closed between said hours.

. The file dlscloses tnat two ABC agents arrived in the v101n1ty
of defendant's licensed premises. at 2 uO a.m. On Saturday, hugust 30,
1952, At approxlmﬂtely 2:05 &.i., one arent ‘entered the defendant s
premises located in the. basement of the bu11d1ng and took a seat at
the bar. At that time a female. entertainer was singing various Dopu~
lar songs and continued to entertain the patrons until 2330 a. me- A
male orchestra then started pleving and continued until 2:59 a.m.,
when the members of the orchestra left the premises.  The head waiter
within hearing distance of the ABC- agent, adv1sed a bartender, -sub-
sequently identified as Emil J. lenny, thet “It's one minute to A
threen In response thereto the head waiter was cautioned by. tne.
bartender to lock the front door.. The ABC agert ordered and was. :
served with a drink by another bar tenoer, Guido Borella, ‘at .3:15 zelie.
. hbout 3:28 a.m., the other ABC agent (who had meantime. remalned out- -
side) ‘gained admission to defendant?s licensed . .premises when some ...
patrons were, leavings; he observed nine patrons seated at ‘the bar and .
drinks of alcoholic beverages 1n friont of ‘thems; he.ordered: a drink of |
alcoholic beveragés from Guido ! orella but was told by him, ¥It's too.
latet, Both ABC agents ‘thereupon made. known their 1dent1ty to Gmilde
Penny, who-denied: he. had served any drinks after 3:00 a.m. John
Cocozlello ‘President of. defendant corporatlon, who was present on -
the mornlnﬂ in questlon was advised of the v1olat10n. Guldo Borella
admltted the violation but contended that 51nce there was no- ¢lock
in the oremlses he was unaware of the tlme. John Cocozlello, afore-
mentloned ‘an offlcer of the corporate licénsee, was requested by -the
ABC aéents to glve a wrltten statement but he decllned to do so.,f

Defendant has no. prior adgudlcated ;ecord. I shall susoend
defendant?s license.for fifteen days. Re Croal, Bulletin 935, Item &.
Five days will be remltted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net
suttension of ten days. N ‘ -

Ancordlngly , 1t 1is, on this 7th day of October, 1952,
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T ORDERLD that Plenary Hetall Consumotlon LlCense C- 126 issued

“ by the Board of Elcoholig’ Beverage: Control of the City of Pdterson
to Lei Club, & Corp., 27 Church Street, Paterson, be and the same is
hereby suspended for & period of ten (lO) days, commencing at 3500
a.mes Uctober 1k, 1952, and terminating at 3 00 a. me October 2&, 1652,

DOMINIC L, CLVICCHIA.
Dlrectore_: g

10. MORAL TURPITUDE - CONVICTION FOR -COMMERCIALIZED GAMBLING HELD To
CONSTITUTE CONVICTION OF CRIME. INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE UNDER
FI.CTS OF CASE.

» October lO, 1952. '
Re: Case No. 635 o

On January Il"l/52 subject was fined c‘1 000,00 by a Judge
of a County Court after he had pTeeded non vult to a charge of book-
mao hlng, ¢n Vlolgtlon oI Be Se 23 135

On October 16 1951, during a v181t by prosecutor?s detec-
< tives to.the- llcensed premises where subject was employed as a bar:
tender, a racing sheet, -tio betting slips and a sum of money were
found in subjectfs pockets. The detectives.seized £50,00 of the
money fourid.on his person after he admitted that said sum was accep-
ted bv hlm as bets on holse racese :

: Subgect testified that he accepted the bets for approximately
four to six weeks previous to his -apprehension; that his weekly
recelpts from the bets averaged between $80.00 and ¢ +90. OO and that
he was“the sole operator of the ga mbllng business,

g A review of all- the ev1oence oresented herein discloses that
subgect engaged in bookmaking as a principal. Hence, I believe that
‘the crime ‘of bookmaklng, to WdlCh subject pleaded non vult on
ﬂJcnuaf] 11, 1952, involves the element of mora l turowtudeax Cf,

Re Case No. 626, Bulletin: 802 ~Ttem 9.

"I recommend, therefore that gubgect be adv1sed that in the
. opinion of the Dlrector, he has been convicted of a crime 1mrol\71n<T
noral turpitude; that he is disquelified by virtue of R.S: 33:1-25
from holdlne a liquor license in this state ~and that in the o6pinion
of the Director any licensee who employs him, or permits him to be-
connected in any capacity with his bu31neso, would subgect his
license to suspension or revocation. R Se 33 1- 26

Glarence h.vKremer ‘
- Attorney.

APPROVED:
' DOhINIC k. CAVICCHIA
Dlrector. '
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ll. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SAiLik OF ALCOHOLIC BEVLRAGES AT LESS
THAN .PRICZ LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMBR RESALE PRICE LIST. - LICINS:
 SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LJSu 5 FOR PLnA

In the Natter of D1s01pllnarv )
Froceedings against :

CHARLES E. HEIM & JOHN A. HETM )

e ‘ CONCLUSIONS
T/a MAPLEWOOD CORDIAL SHOP _
16L Maplewood Avenue ) -~ AND ORDER
Maplewood, N. J., )

Holders of Plenary Retail Distri-

bution License D-5, issued by the )

Township Committee of the Township

of KMaplewood.

Charles E. Heim & John A. Heim, Defendant-licensees, Pro Se.-:

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage
' Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR: '

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge zlleging thet thevy
sold at retail an alcocholic beverage at less than its price as listed
in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect in viola-
tion of Rule 5 of State Reeuiﬁtlons No. 30.

The file discloses that on ueptember 13, 1952, an emaloyee
of defendants sold a L/5 quart bottlc of Solera Cream Sherry to an
EBC agent for $l.47. The minimum consumer resale price of this
product, es listed under the name “Solergt in the Minimum Consumer
flesale Price List then in . effect, was ©1.50,.

In alleged mitigation of this oxfense deflendants point out
that the brand name of this product had been nlsted in some earlier
Minimum Consumer Resale Prlce Lists under the name +Frank Schoonmaker
Selectionsii; that, when their clerk failed to find the item listed
under that name in the current lle, he referred to the earlier llsts
and, finding it priced there at $1.47, so priced it for the purpose
of the aforementioned sale.  As in Re Taylor, Bulletin 78k, Tten 7,
defendants claim, in effect, that they were misled by reason of tine.
change in the indexing of- tne brand. name. However, as was. pointed
out by the then Commissioner in that case, “This contention is with-
out merit since the positions of a pcrtlcul ar item may vary from
list to list by necessity. The only sure way.is to check the entire
price list against 1nventorv The fclltre to find a listed itemn
cannot be accepted as an excuse.. To hold otherwise would open wide
the door for v1olat10n deliperate or innocent. The alleged mitig
tion urged by defendant constitutes no reason for imposition of less
then the ectabllsned minimum penalty for violations of this tvype.

Cf., Re Grant Lunch. Cornoratlon v. Driscoll, 320 U.S., 801, Bulletin
601, Ttem 10.% -

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. .I shall suspend
the license for the minimum period of ten days. Five days will be
remitted for the plea entered herein,  leeving a net suspension of
five days. Re Town Hall Dcllcctessen Inc., Bulletin 93), Item 10,.

Accordlngly, it is, on this 9th day of October, 1952,

ORDERED that Flenary Retail Distribution License D-5, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of Maplewood to .Cherles ..
Heim & John A, Heim, t/a Maplewood Cordial Snop, 164 Maplewood
kvenue, Maplewood, bc and the seme is hereby suspended for a neriod
of five (5) days, commencing at 9:00 a,m,‘dctober 20, 1952, and
terninating at 9:00 a.m. Cctober 25, 1952,

New Jersey Staie wbrary DZM ,n/wd//

Dominic A.. Cavicchia
NDirector..




